
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020) came into force on Saturday 4 
April 2020 to enable councils to hold remote committee meetings during 
the Covid 19 pandemic period. This is to ensure local authorities can 
conduct business during this current public health emergency. 

This meeting of Council will be held remotely under these regulations, 
via the Zoom application and will be webcast to ensure accessibility by 
the public and press. 

Please ask for: 
Alison Marston 

7 September 2020 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held on Wednesday 16 September 2020 at 7.30 pm 
using Zoom. 
 

Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting on 1 June 2020 
(circulated separately). 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

4.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 8  
 

5.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER (Pages 3 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), 
which details the number of complaints and enquiries received about the Council 
and the decisions that the Local Government Ombudsman made during the period. 
 

Public Document Pack



6.   SURVEILLANCE UPDATE 2020 (Pages 25 - 28) 
 

 Report of Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance), which 
provides Members with an update on the Council’s policy and use of surveillance 
powers. 
 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  
 

 Verbal update on the work programme for the committee for 2020/21.  
 

8.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 12 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the said Act as 
amended. 
 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

PART II 
 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 

L.Brandon 
A.Chesterman 
 

G.Michaelides 
P.Zukowskyj 
B.Morris 
 

 Co-opted Member - Representative of the 
Welwyn Hatfield Association of Local Councils 
Parish Councillor B.Morris 

 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Alison 
Marston, Governance Services on 01707 357444 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Alison Marston 
Executive Member: Cllr Tony Kingsbury 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN – ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) prepares an annual 
summary of statistics on the complaints made to the LGO about Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council. 

1.2 The report is for the financial year ended 31st March 2020. 

1.3 There is a statutory duty for the Council to report to Members on adverse 
outcomes of complaints formally investigated by the LGO.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Members are asked to note the number of complaints and enquiries received, the 
decisions made and the outcome of the detailed investigations. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The LGO prepares an annual report which details the number of complaints and 
enquiries received about the Council and the decisions that the LGO made 
during the period. (Appendix A) 

3.2 The report shows a breakdown of the upheld complaints and shows how these 
were remedied. (Appendices B & C). This includes cases where 
recommendations from the LGO remedied the fault and those where the Council 
had offered satisfactory remedy during the local complaints process. 

3.3 The data included in the report is published on the website of the LGO. 

3.4 There were 25 complaints and enquiries received by the LGO during the year. 19 
final decisions were made and these included some decisions from the previous 
year. 

3.5 Of the 5 complaints that were subject to a detailed investigation, 3 were upheld. 
Full details of these decisions are attached at Appendix D. 

3.6 Following the first of these cases; 17018755, a meeting with the resident in 
August of last year confirmed that the service had improved. Since the end of 
March 2020, we have been working with our new waste collection contractor, 
Urbaser, to develop real-time reporting through Whitespace. This also ensures 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



- 2 - 

that crews are aware of any difficult or unusual to access properties, such as this 
one. We are also working closely with them to reduce repeat service issues.   

3.7 The second case, 18018756, came about due to correspondence being sent to a 
rental property address rather than a forwarding address due to the case being 
handled by a temporary member of staff unfamiliar with processes. Following this 
incident, a note has b
[...]
3 - 

11 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

11.1 There are none. 

12 Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

12.1 There are none. 

13 Links to Corporate Priorities 

11.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priority to engage 
with our communities and provide value for money, and specifically to the 
achievement of ensuring fair and open access for our diverse community and 
effectively communication what we do and is linked to the statutory duty under 
Section 5(2) of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

12 Equality and Diversity 

12.1 An EqIA was not completed because this report does not propose changes to 
existing service-related policies or the development of new service-related 
policies. 

 

Name of author Alison Marston 
Title Governance Services Manager 
Date 13 August 2020 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



22 July 2020 

By email 

Mr Bridge 
Chief Executive 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Dear Mr Bridge  

Annual Review letter 2020 

I write to you with our annual summary of statistics on the decisions made by the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman about your authority for the year ending     

31 March 2020. Given the exceptional pressures under which local authorities have been 

working over recent months, I thought carefully about whether it was still appropriate to send 

you this annual update. However, now, more than ever, I believe that it is essential that the 

public experience of local services is at the heart of our thinking. So, I hope that this 

feedback, which provides unique insight into the lived experience of your Council’s services, 

will be useful as you continue to deal with the current situation and plan for the future. 

Complaint statistics 

This year, we continue to place our focus on the outcomes of complaints and what can be 

learned from them. We want to provide you with the most insightful information we can and 

have made several changes o
[...]
om 

complaints, about your authority and others, at the heart of your system of corporate 

governance. Your council’s performance launched last year and puts our data and 

information about councils in one place. Again, the emphasis is on learning, not numbers. 

You can find the decisions we have made, public reports we have issued, and the service 

improvements your Council has agreed to make as a result of our investigations, as well as 

previous annual review letters.  

I would encourage you to share the tool with colleagues and elected members; the 

information can provide valuable insights into service areas, early warning signs of problems 

and is a key source of information for governance, audit, risk and scrutiny functions. 

Earlier this year, we held our link officer seminars in London, Bristol, Leeds and Birmingham. 

Attended by 178 delegates from 143 local authorities, we focused on maximising the impact 

of complaints, making sure the right person is involved with complaints at the right time, and 

how to overcome common challenges.  

We have a well-established and successful training programme supporting local authorities 

and independent care providers to help improve local complaint handling. During the year, 

we delivered 118 courses, training more than 1,400 people. This is 47 more courses than we 

delivered last year and included more training to adult social care providers than ever before. 

To find out more visit www.lgo.org.uk/training. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Michael King 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 

Chair, Commission for Local Administration in England

Page 8

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/interpreting-local-authority-statistics
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance
http://www.lgo.org.uk/training


Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

For the period ending: 31/03/20                                           
[...]
ikely that 

further investigation would result in a different outcome. 
Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 24



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Nick Long  
Executive Member: Fiona Thomson 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

SURVEILLANCE UPDATE 2020  

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report provides members with an update on the council’s use of surveillance 
powers. It is a requirement of the surveillance code of practice that an update is 
periodically made to members on surveillance activity, so Members are therefore 
asked to consider and note the content of this report.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 For committee to note the use of surveillance powers, and the work undertaken 
in making sure the council can comply with its surveillance responsibilities.  

3 Explanation 

3.1 The council has powers to investigate a range of criminal offences and like all 
local authorities is able to utilise powers to undertake surveillance to assist with 
those investigations in certain prescribed circumstances.  

3.2 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (as amended) sets out the strict 
framework under which the council may use surveillance powers.  

3.3 The use of these powers is governed by the requirements of law and the 
council’s own policy. Powers cannot be used without the agreement of a 
designated “Authorising Officer” and the judicial approval of a magistrate. In all 
cases the powers can only be used to investigate a specified offence and must 
be shown to be necessary and proportionate to the circumstances.    

3.4 The Council Constitution designates the Senior Responsible Officer and 
Authorising Officers who are responsible for ensuring arrangements are in place 
to ensure any surveillance undertaken is properly authorised and the council has 
a policy in place governing surveillance which can be viewed on the council 
website at  https://www.welhat.gov.uk/RIPA 

3.5 The council is subject to audit form the Investigatory Powers Commissioner 
(IPCO) (previously the Office of Surveillance Commissioners) and was last 
audited in February 2019. In advance of this audit the council was asked to 
submit certain information and, on that basis, IPCO conducted a remote audit. It 
is therefore anticipated that a physical on-site audit will be conducted in 2021.  

3.6 The audit raised one technical recommendation which has been actioned by 
bringing it to the attention of the Authorising Officers and was extremely positive 
regarding the council’s controls and approach to surveillance.  

3.7 Whilst the council remains an infrequent user of surveillance powers, a key 
important task is that a staff training programme is in place. This needs to cover 
Authorising Officers and officers who may wish to seek authority for surveillance 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

https://www.welhat.gov.uk/RIPA


- 2 - 

activities. RIPA also applies to the “online space” and the council’s Authorising 
Officers have prepared and delivered a number of training sessions focussing on 
the application of RIPA to the online space.  

3.8 The senior responsible officer and one of the Authorising Officers have attended 
externally delivered training on “RIPA, Social media monitoring and CHIS”; the 
other two Authorising Officers were also scheduled to attend this training, but 
their course was unfortunately cancelled.  

3.9 Authorising Officers continue to provide training to specific staff in the various 
teams who may potentially seek to use surveillance powers, and since the audit, 
over 30 such staff have been trained.   

3.10 More significantly, an ambitious programme of RIPA awareness training has 
commenced, with the aim of ensuring all staff who have access to a council 
computer/internet enabled device and the online space are RIPA aware. 
Designed in-house and delivered by the council’s Authorising Officers this “power 
in a hour session” has been well received and is well underway, however its full 
roll out has been curtailed by the covid19 pandemic. To date 4 sessions have 
been held and 276 staff have been trained.  

3.11 Additionally, the council’s induction course, which all new starters attend, has 
been updated to include information about RIPA and the online space so that 
when colleagues commence employment with the council they are made RIPA 
aware.  

3.12 Since the audit, no authorisations for surveillance have been sought and 
consequently none have been put forward for judicial approval.  

3.13 Authorising Officers have provided surveillance advice to the planning, housing 
and hackney carriage teams 

3.14 At the time of writing, one “complaint” has been received regarding surveillance 
activity and this is being investigated in accordance with the relevant procedures. 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA), as amended by the 
Protection of Freedoms Act and the Investigatory Powers Act 2016 sets out the 
regulatory regime by which the council may use certain surveillance powers to 
investigate certain specified offences. Failure to comply with the legislation could 
result in legal challenge, investigation by the Investigatory Powers Tribunal or 
challenge on the admissibility of evidence in Court.  

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 None, budgets are in place for the provision of training for relevant officers 
through the allocated training budgets.  

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 The risks related to this proposal relate to legal challenge and reputation for 
example a court case collapsing owing to evidence collected through surveillance 
being ruled inadmissible. The council has a policy in place and a staff training 
programme. Heads of Service are asked to ensure relevant staff attend the 
training programme. RIPA is included as part of the management assurance 
statements which help comprise the annual governance statement and the 

Page 26



- 3 - 

council is periodically audited by the IPCO. An assessment of risk is therefore 
considered as impact: high, probability: low  

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 The RIPA regime is used by the council to assist with the investigation of certain 
criminal offences. In addition the council will work as required with the police and 
other partners to facilitate the prevention, detection and investigation of crime.   

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 None 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 None  

10 Health and wellbeing implications  

None directly arising from the report  

11 Communications and engagement  

The nature of any covert surveillance undertaken by the council is by definition 
covert and not in the public domain. However for public confidence and 
transparency it is important that the council shares its adopted RIPA policy which 
is available at https://www.welhat.gov.uk/RIPA  Additionally the council is 
required to periodically provided updates on surveillance activity to elected 
members, and this is done through regular reports to the Standards Committee.   

12 Link to Corporate Priorities 

12.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priorities “our 
community”, “our environment”, “our housing” and “our council” and the statutory 
provisions under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA), as amended 

13 Equality and Diversity 

13.1 An Equality Impact screening assessment has not been carried out in connection 
with the proposals that are set out in this report as RIPA is an enforcement tool 
and an EQIA was carried out in connection the corporate enforcement policy. 

Nick Long  
Corporate Director, (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
September 2020   
 
 
 
  

Page 27

https://www.welhat.gov.uk/RIPA


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW LE

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Standards Committee 
16 September 2020 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday 16 September 2020 at 7.30pm via Zoom. . 

PRESENT: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 
 

  A.Chesterman, G.Michaelides and P.Zukowskyj 
 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Parish 
Councillor 

B. Morris 
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance (N. Long) 
Head of Law and Administration (M. Martinus) 
Governance Services Manager (A. Marston) 
Principal Governance Officer (J. Anthony) 

 
 
 

 
21. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 June 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and noted by the Chairman.  
 
The hard copies of minutes will be signed by the Chairman as soon as it is 
reasonably practicable of alternatively, an electronic signature will be arranged. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillor P.Zukowskyj declared a non-pecuniary interest as appropriate by 
virtue of being a Member of Hertfordshire County Council. 
 

23. LOCAL GOVERNMENT & SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN - ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER 
 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which detailed the annual summary of statistics prepared by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) on the complaints made to it 
about the Council  during the period 2019/20 (Appendix A). Members were 
asked to note the number of complaints and enquiries received, the decisions 
made and the outcome of any detailed investigations. The report also showed a 
breakdown of the upheld complaints and showed how these were remedied.  
 
The Members noted that 25 complaints and enquiries were received by the LGO, 
with 19 final decisions made and 5 detailed investigations undertaken, with 3 
complaints upheld.  This was in keeping with the previous year were 31 
complaints and enquiries were received by the LGO, with 6 detailed 



- 2 - 
 
Standards Committee 
16 September 2020 
 

 
 

investigations undertaken, with 3 complaints upheld. Members agreed that this 
indicated that the majority of complaints were resolved successfully internally 
without reference to the LGO. However, it was important to learn lessons from 
those cases where complaints were upheld, however small in number. 
 
Members highlighted the third case which was upheld. Acknowledging that the 
case was resolved before the LGO took any action, Members however noted 
that the report made no reference to any lessons learned by the Council to 
reduce the risk of this incident being repeated.  It was agreed that the issue 
would be raised with the relevant Head of Service and update provided to 
Members.  
 
Members highlighted the second case which was upheld, asking whether 
photographs could be taken of missed bins given their relative rarity.  It was 
agreed that this suggestion would be fed back to the relevant Head of Service.  
 

RESOLVED 
 
The report was noted along with a recommendation for the next annual 
report to contain data to allow Members to compare year on year figures 
and identify any trends. 

 
24. SURVEILLANCE UPDATE 2020 

 
Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which provided Members with an update on the Council’s policy and use of 
surveillance powers. Members noted that the Council has powers to investigate 
a range of criminal offences and like all local authorities is able to utilise powers 
to undertake surveillance to assist with those investigations in certain prescribed 
circumstances. It was important to ensure a robust governance framework was 
in place and these powers were only used in line with the law and the Council’s 
own policy. 
 
Members were informed that since their last update the Council had not had to 
authorise the use of any covert surveillance.   
 
Members noted the ambitious programme of RIPA (Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act) awareness training which had begun, but whose roll out had been 
curtained by the Covid-19 pandemic. Nevertheless 276 staff members had been 
trained, with the aim to ensure all staff who have access to a Council 
computer/internet enabled devise and the online space are RIPA aware. The 
Council’s induction course, which all new starters attend, has also been updated 
to include information about RIPA and the online space so that when colleagues 
commence employment with the Council they are made RIPA aware.     
 
The Members also noted that it was likely that the Council would receive an in 
person audit as part of the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s (IPCO’s) cycle 
of audit of relevant authorities. 
 



- 3 - 
 
Standards Committee 
16 September 2020 
 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
The report was noted, with Members specifically congratulating Officers 
for their efforts with regards to training, stating that ‘prevention was better 
than cure’. 

 
25. WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
Members were reminded that at the last meeting the Committee had considered 
whether the November meeting should go ahead if no business was planned.  
However, Members received confirmation that the November meeting would go 
ahead, with the Council’s Anti-fraud and Corruption Policies being brought to that 
meeting. Members also received confirmation that the last Committee meeting of 
the municipal year is scheduled in February. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 7.47 pm 
JA 

 


